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PneHie l~11•hera11 U11h·e1·si•.y 
TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98447 

June 26, 1984 

Inger A. Hathews 
263 S. Tiarrington Rd. 
Coupeville, WA 98239 

Dear Friend: 

Thank you very much for sending us 
the narn1tive about the Fanp.;sness fami.ly. 
We have found it most interestin~ to read, 
and we will keep this publication in our 
Arcld.v0s. This 1s a very valuahle addi
tion and r,ives us a lot of backrround 
about people who l:i.ved here many years ar.o. 

If you are ev0r down thls way, you 
are irost welcome to s tor by. 1'e 1J0ulJ be 
h,"1J1PY to sec you nni.1 show y0u ero11ncl the 
Archi.ves mid tlie University. 

MN:blz 

SincereJy, 

}Ii] ton 11esvi:c 
Vice-President Emeritus 
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GENEALOGICAL NARRATIVE 
by "' 

Inger A Mathews 

This is a genealogical narrative of- !larkus Hallvardson 
and Brita Sjursdatter Vangsness who came to America in 1844. 
It also has data on Brita's parents und Markus' parents, grand
parents and great grandparents. I carry this narrative to 
and include Markus Hallvardson and Brita Sjursdatter Vangsness' 
great grandchildren. 

Markus Hallvurdson and Brita Sjursdatter Vangsness were my 
great grandparents. They came to America in 1844 to the Luther 
Valley settlement, moving to Bristol Township, Dane County, Wis
consin. Vangsness is a farm or an area name and tbat is how_ 
Markus obtained Vangsness for a last name. The town or the area 
of Vangsness is on the Sogne Fjord. There are many farms there. 
When one who owned a farm in Vangsness came to America they often 
took Vangsness for their last name. 

Hallvard Samuelson, v.,rho was !vYarkus' father, was born in 1775 
in Lidal, and in 1800 marrieq. Anna Ma.rkusdatter Dale in Svaere
fjorden. Hallvard died in 1838 and Anna died in 185?, both in 
Norway. 

I Hallvard Samuelson's father was Samuel Hallvardson Lunde, who 
married Gurid Andersdatter Valsvik in Arnefjord in 1752. Samuel 
Hallvardson' s parents v.;ere Hallvar;;l Pernon Biri in Lundsviki, and 
he was married to Sitrona Katarinhorgensds.tter Vido. Nothing is 
knovm about Hallvard Person's parents, but is supposed Hallvard 
Person came from Biri in eastern Norway. 

3 
My great grandmother Brita "f3jursdatter Ve.ngsness' s parents 

were Sjur Sjursen Vangsness and Inger Persdatter Mundal. Sjur 
Sjursen was born April 4, 1798, in Norway and died June 9, 1878. 1 
in Wisconsin; buried in Nor.vay Grove Cemetery, Wisconsin. He 
married Inger Persdatter Mundal in 1819, in Norway. They came 
to America in 1844 on the Barque, Juno, and settled near Spring 
Prairie, Wisconsin. Inger's death is listed in the Norway Grove 
Church, no date is given. They had four children besides my 
great gr&ndmother, Brita. Taey are: 

r.1/ Sjur: Born 1826 and died 1900; born in Norway and 
married Helga Olesdatter. She was born 1826 and died 
1913. Settled ne2:r the Norway Grove Church and buried 
there. They had nine children. The following dates 
are from the Norvmy Grove Lutheran Church: 

1. Samuel: June 17, 1849, baptized Oct. 15, 1849. 
2. Ingebors: Jan. 13, 1852, baptized Feb. 15, 1852. 

Confirmed June 16, 1867. 
3. Ole: April 19, 1254, baptized May 14, 1854. 
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Ingeri: July 18, 1855, "baptized July 22, 1855. 
Confirmed April 30, 1871. 
Britha: Feb. 14, 1858, baptized Feb. 21, 1858. 
Ola: May 27, 1860 - 1897, baptized June 21, 1860. 
Con1'irmed May 6, 1875. Buried in Norway Grove 
Cemetery. 
Anna: March 16, 1863, baptized March 19, 1863. 
Confirmed 1878. 
Samuel: Nov. 21, 1865, baptized Dec. 3, 1865. 
Confirmed May 22, 1881. 
Johannes: June 27, 1868, baptized July 12, 1868. 
Died 1895. Buried in Norway Grove Cemetery. 

I have found no other information about the children after 
the above dates. 

II. Peder: Born Nov. 29, 1829, in Norway. Married Anna 
Nonsdatter, born 1833 in Norway. They had five children. 

1. Sjur: March 5, 1852. Baptized March 28, 1852. 
2. Solvei: Nov. 4, 1854. Baptized Nov. 19, 1854. 
3. John: Jan. 28, 1857. Baptized Feb. 26, 185?. 
4. Mons: Feb. 14, 1860. Baptized March 4, 1860. 
5. Andreas: Aug. 18, 1862. Baptized Sept. 5, 1862. 

iThe Peder Vangsness family belonged to the Norway Grove 
Church. The above dates are from that church. No other infor
mation about the children after the above dates. 

III. John: Feb. 28, 1836, in Norway. I believe that he 
died in the Civil Warr. but have not been able to prove 
it. I had a small picture of a John Vangsness (now 
at the Archive Luther College Library, Decorah, Iowa) 
that stated he died in the Civil Wa~ and was a cousin 
of H. M. Vangsness. I believe that he is H. M. Vangs
ness' uncle. 

~V. Britha: Jan. 20, 1833. Born in Norway. 

No church record on John and the second Britha, (Children 
of Inger Mundal and Sjur Sjursen Vangsness} other than the birth 
dates. These were given to me by Gerhard B. Naeseth. 

M 0'<' \<. ~'5 
If you wonder about Britha Vangsness marryingiHalvor Vangs

ness, all I can say is that Britha's father, Sjur Sjursen, must 
have had a farm in Vangsness and took that last name when he came 
to America. 

3',From a copy of Emigration from the VanGsness parish bet·ween 
1844-1856, eight single or .family groups came to America that 
took.the name of V3ngsness for a last name. So there can be many 
Vangness families in America that are in no way related by blood 
ties. 

2. 



1844: Vangsness: Sjur Sjursen, Ingeri Persdt., Sjur, Per, 
Jon, and Brita. 

,. 
1844: Vangsness: Uarkus. Halorsen, Brita Sjursdt~ and 
Ine:;eri Markusdt. 

1854: Vangsness: Eli Eermundsdt. 

1856: Vangsness: Ellend Hermundsn, Brita Ellendsdt. 
Ellend Ellendsn, Hermund Ellendsen, Jon Ellendsn, Johanne 
Ellendsdt. 

1856: Vangsness: Gjert Sjursen 

3. 

1856: VanGsness: Ole Olsen, Ole Knuden, Christine Vlikketsde, 
Helene Olsdt, Llichael Olson, Ingebrigt Olson. 

1856: • Vangsness: Per Sjurson and Ole Sjurson. 

The above list of names and d&.tes was given to me by Gerhard 
B. Naeseth. There was more information about which I did not 
understand. 

Now b~~k to Hallvard Samuelson~ my great-great grandfather. 
He boughtlf~e farm in Vangsness from Michelet in MangerJ.1~When he 
died in 1838 he had six grown children; one son, Markus, and five 
daughters. Gurid married Sjovat Anderson Vangsness and they had 
a place in Vangsness. Sitona married Sjur Olsen Ber;r-ekvam and 
moved from Vangsness. Brita, Anna and Gjertrud left Vangsness 
and probably went to America. Gu.rid died in 18?1 and was buried 
in Vanisness. 

Markus Hallvardson, my great grandfather, was born June 30, 
1804, in Balestrand, Norway, and died Nov. 15, 1892, and buried 
in Spring Prairie Cemetery, Wisconsin. He married Britha Sjurs
datter Vangsness in 1841. Britha was born Uarch 19, 1821, in 
Balestrand, Norway. Britha we.s buried in SJtring Prairie Cemetery-
no date given, but in 1860 or 1861. Markus~inherited the Vangs
ness farm, lived there six years and in 1844 sold it to Jon 
Erikson Ransoy frofil Aurland. The farm changed hands 3 times and 
in 1902 was divided into many small farI!ls in Vangsness. 

Ingeri was confirmed May, 1859, at Spring Prairie Church. In 
1844 Markus, Brita and daughter Ingeri were baptized Jan. 14, 1844, 

3,in Vangsness, emigrated to America on the B~rque, Juno, date 6-24-
1844, and settled near Bristol tivs., Dane County, Wisconsin. 
Ingeri was living in 1860 but nothing more is known about her. 

They took the name Vangsness (now spelled Wangsness) for 
their last name, and that is how we got it. 

Markus and Brita had seven children born in America: 
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1. Anne, born Sept. 19, 1846. That is all I know about her. 
,,, . 

2. f, Johanne, born 1851, confirmed· J"une 2, 1864, at Spring 
Prairie Church. Married J"ens Ingebrechts Hauge on Oct. 14, 
18?1, at Spring Prairie Church. Children, Helge born 
Feb. 16, 18?2, baptized }larch 4, 18?2. 7.vnien Markus 
Wangsness (my father) died .Jan. 24, 1919, my Mother re
ceived·a sympathy card from Selma Ha'uge, Clarkfield, Minn. 
The inside message was "from the Hauge Brothers and 
Sisters". In 1981 or so I wrote to the city clerk in 
Clarkfield (enclosed a self-addressed stamped envelope) 
asking if any Hauge lived there---gave information as to 
my connection to them and aslced the clerk to give the 
letter to the Hauges or acknowledge my letter if there 
were no Hauges living there. I did not hear from the city 
clerk or any of the Hauges. 

3. Sjur was born Nov~ 23, 1853, baptized Dec. 11, 1853. 
That is all I know about him. 

4. Hendrick, born Dec. ?, 1855~ Baptized Dec. 23, 1855. 
No other information after this date. 

5. ~Samuel, born April 9, 185?, baptized April 14, 1857. 7 
Confirmed May 22, 18?3, at Spring Prairie Church. S&muel 
was my father's uncle and came to visit us in 1916 or 

?. 

191? in Coupeville, Washington. He played a concertina 
and my Mother playect the piano. I can remember them 
making music. As far as I know, he vv'as never married 
and had a farm in North Dakota near the Canadian border. 
He died a year or so after he visited us. 

Sjur was born May 19, 1860. Baptized J"une 24, 1860. No 
other information after this date. It makes you wonder 
why two Sjur (brothers) in one family. Could the older 
one have died when a child? 

Halvor M. WanGsness (my grandfather} vms born Feb. 21, 
1849, in Dane County, Wisconsin, and moved to Iowa as a 
young man, whe~e he met and ma:r;,ied Inger Skotland, 
October 29, lS,3. Inger Skotland was the daughter of 
Thore Skotland, who was the first to settle near Calmar 
in 1850. She was born in tb.e covered wagon--the dugout/ 
sod house was not built yet. Thore Skotlund was very 
much interested in Luther College, Decorah, Iowa. He 
was one of the three Incorporators of Luther College, a 
member of the first Bon.rd of Trustees and a member of 
the first Building Committee. 

Inger and Halvor moved to Ottertail County, Minnesota, 
after they were married. They also lived near Devils 
Lake and Larimore, North Dakota. Inger's uncle, Lars 
T. Land urged them to come to Camano Island, Washington. 



-. ) 

In 1890 they movee-;their 9 children to Camano Island. 
In tbe book, Life~liistories of the Descendants of Pedre 
and Gjertrud ~®c.rStarting on page 11? give~ the · 
family of H3l voraiib. Inger up to a bout 1953. Inger was 
born in Calmar, Iowa, September 8, 1850, and died Jan
uary 27, 1695, Camano Island. She is buried in the 
cemeter~' near Stanwood, 'llashington. Halvor was boi'n 
Feb. 21, 1849, in Dane County, Wisconsin, and died March 
22, 1904, in Yakima County, Washington, where he had 
gone for his health. Both Inger and Halvor died of con
sumption. Halvor was buried in the cemetery near Stan
wood, Washington. 

These are Halvor and Inger Wangsness' s children: 

1. Brita, born Jan. 23, 1875, Ottertail County, 
Minn. Married Carl Land (who was Inger's 
cousin). She died Oct. 11, 1894, Camano Is. 
I was told she had tuberculosis. No children. 
She was 19. 

2. There, born March 12, 18?6, Ottertail County, 
lJinn. Died .Tan. 21, 1902, Camano Island. He 
was shot and killed by the carelessness of a 
hired man. 

3. Ingelbert, born April 23, 1880, Ottertail Co., 
t:inn. Died Oct. 21, 1901. Accidently killed 
in a logging camp on Camano Island. 

4. Henry Ingeman1 born Sept. 23, 1883, in North 
Dakota; diec Feb. 4, 1907. Re passed away 
after extended illness believed to be tubercu
losis. 

5. George Johander, born Oct. 28, 1884, in North 
Dakota; died Nov. 20, 1905, in Taco.ma General 
Hospital, Tacoma, Washington. 

6. Ida Ellen, born July 24, 1886, Devils Lake, 
North Dakota; died June l?, 1976, at the Stan
wood Josephine Home. She mar.ried Thorbjorn 
Mangelssen June 28, 1905. Thorbjorn was born 
in Norway March 16, 18?? and died Jan. 30, 
1963. He was 9 years old when he came to the 
United States. He was a farmer and they lived 
on Camano Island. Both are buried in Camano 
Lutheran Cemetery. They had 5 sons: Harold 
Christian, Johan Brynjulf, Wilhelm Magnus, 
Roald Theodore and Kenneth Sanford. 

7. Johan Severyn, born August 24, 1888, Devils 
Lake, North Dakota and died Oct. 30, 193?. 

5. 
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He was buried in Stanwood, Wash. Married 
Margaret Brink. H~ was a. shingle mill worker. 
They had two children, Arthur Manser· and Mar
jorie Cecelia Engelstad. 

Manser William, born Sept. 15, 1889, Devils 
Lake, North Dakota; died July 17, 1976. Married 
Sigrid Fett June 16, 1923. • Sigrid was born 
Dec. 28, 1898 and died April 11, 1975 in Stan
wood. Manser owned and ran a service station 
in Stanwood for many years before he retired. 
They had 3 children: Howard Norman, Irma Cur
lene Garrison and Shirley Mae Danielson. Manser 
and Sigrid are buried in the Lutheran Cemetery, 
Stanwood, Washington. 

9. Markus, who was my father, was born Apr,tl 14, 
1877, Ottertail County, Minn. and died Jan. 23, 
1919, in Seuttle, Wash., Seattle General Hos
pital. He had an operation for ulcers and hem
orrhaged from that. He was buried at Sunnyside 
Cemetery, Coupeville, Wash. Markus was sheriff 
of Island County for 4 years and Clerk of Island 
County for 4 years. He was working for the 
Seattle Pol-ice as a special police when he died. 
At that time in 1918 and 1919, during the First 
World \'Jar, there was much radical unrest. 
}.:arkus married Ivy Gareldine Harrington Sept. 
21, 190?. Ivy Gareldine Harrineton was born 
April 23, 1886, near Big Rapids, Michigan; died 
October 1, 19??, in Coupeville, and buried in 
Sunnyside Cemetery, Coup~_ville, Washington. 
She was the d•aue;hter of ~ohn Taylor Harrington 
and Hannah .i°l.filanda Ellsworth Harrington. 'I'hey 
had two daughters, Inger Athaleen Mathews and 
Arlie Gareldine Ostling. 

6. 

Markus, Thore and Henry attended Pacific Lutheran 
Coll~ge in Tacoma, Wash., during the years of 
1896-1899, but not all quarters. Pacific Luth
t::ran College is co-educational and was founded 
in 1890. 

l/ Markus Halvordson Vangsness' first vvife Brita died in 1860 
or 1861. Markus married Karen Nielsdatter, daughter of Niels illld 
Anna Olad from Hafslo. Keren (Kari) was born 1829 and died Jan. 
16, 1918. They had four children: 

I. Britha, born Dec. 8, 1863, confirmed April 4, 1880. 
Married Ole Christianson Lerum June 16, 1886, at the 
Spring Prairie Church. She died in 1931. Ole Leru.~, 
born 1860; died in 1941. They had 9 children: 
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Anne Caroline, born Dec. l?, 1887. Baptized Jan. 4, 
1888; confirmed May 19,~1903 .. 

Carl Andreas, born Aug. 20, 188S. Baptized Sept. 6, 
1889; confirmed May 24, 1906. 

Martin, born t::arch 8, 1891, died 1975. Bapt,ized 
J,pril 19, 1891. Confirmed 1~ay .24, 1906. 

Carrie Isablc, born April 8, 1893. Baptized June 
24, 1893. Confirmed May 24, 1908. 1!arried Arthur 
:M. Johnson. In March, 1981, Carrie was living at 
2122 So!Ii!Tiers J,.venue, Madison, Wisconsin 53704. 

5. Bodie Christine, born hpril 22, 1895. Baptized in 
1895. Confirmed May 22, 1910. Married Boby ,J'. r.1. 
Auby on July 27, 1916. 

6. Bertine Olina, born Feb. 1, 189?. 
21, 189? .. Confirmed !'lay 19, 1912. 
Hiney on June 6, 1919. 

Baptized March 
Married Joseph 

?. Jennie Marie, born .Tan. 14, 1899. Baptized !(arch 
5, 1899. Confirwed May 10, 1914. On llarch, 1961, 
lived at 314 N. Baldwin St., 1-:adison, Wisconsin. 

8. 

9. 

Harvey Johan, born Mardh 31, 1901; died 1925. 
~aptized l9Cl; con.firrr..ed J°u..t>e. ·t ct#· 19J.b. - -

/11.)qs 
Mabel L..mandu, born r.~ay 9 ,· .L~u0. Baptized .July 26, 
1903~ Confirmed May 26, 1918. 

Br.it::-.::. t1ll6. Ole Lerun, wi"t..h ~::-.:.-::.i:r· 30.as, C<lrl, Iv:artin and 
Harvey, are buried in the Spring I-rairie Church Cemetery. 

II. Niels, born Nov. 21, 1866. Baptized Dec. 25, 1866. 
Confirl!led April _30, 1682, at Spring Prairie Church. 
No inforeation after tI'2t date. 

III. Andus, burn Feb. 23, 1870. Baptizeo. Earch 23, 1870. 

IV. 

No information &fter that date. 

lngeri, borh Sept. 7, 
tized Oct. 27, 1872. 
lngeri confirmed June 
had 7 children. 

1672; diect June 1, 1907. Bap
Ma.rried T£rict Nelson Ru/Rowe. 
3, 1888. Ingeri and Erick Rowe 

1. Nor~an Uartin, born Jan. 15, 1893. Baptized 
April 2, 1893. Confirmed Uay.24, 1908. 

2. Anna Carolin3, born May 17, 1895. Baptized in 
1895. Married ~r. Sande. A son, Harold Sande 

?. 
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in March 5, 1961, lived in.Morrisonville, Wisconsin, 

3. 

53571. ,,. 

Elmer Ingvald, born March 11, 1897; died .1897. 
Baptized Aprill, 189?. 

4. Ida i\J11anda, born Harch 25, 189e. Baptized April 
8, 1895. 

5. Gertie Marie, born Sept. 1, 1901. Baptized 
Oct. 6, 1901. 

6. Fredclian Elvina, born Jan. 5, 1904. Baptized 
March 2?, 1904. 

7. Julia, born May 23, 1907; died 190?. Lived 
one day. 

Erick and Ingeri Rowe and their children, Elmer and 
JuJia, are buried on the Markus Halvorson Vangsness lot in 
the Spring Prairie Church Cemetery. 
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